

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

MARY LOUIS AND MONICA  
DOUGLAS, on behalf of themselves and all  
others similarly situated, and COMMUNITY  
ACTION AGENCY OF SOMERVILLE,  
INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

SAFERENT SOLUTIONS, LLC, and  
METROPOLITAN MANAGEMENT  
GROUP, LLC,

Defendants.

Civil Case No. 1:22-cv-10800-AK

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANT SAFERENT SOLUTIONS, LLC'S MOTION TO DISMISS  
PLAINTIFFS' AMENDED COMPLAINT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 3

    A. SafeRent Provides Tenant Screening Services To Housing Providers Responsible For Making Housing Decisions..... 3

    B. Plaintiff Douglas’s And Louis’s Housing Applications. .... 4

    C. Plaintiffs’ Lawsuit..... 4

PROCEDURAL STANDARD..... 5

ARGUMENT ..... 6

I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT PLEADED A PRIMA FACIE CASE OF DISPARATE IMPACT UNDER ANY FAIR HOUSING LAW AT ISSUE. .... 6

    A. The Amended Complaint Fails To Plead A Race-Based Disparate Impact Claim..... 6

        1. Plaintiffs Fail To Identify An Arbitrary, Artificial, And Unnecessary Policy. .... 7

        2. Plaintiffs Fail To Allege A Significant Statistical Disparity. .... 9

        3. Plaintiffs Fail To Satisfy The “Robust Causality Requirement.” ..... 11

        4. Plaintiffs Impermissibly Seek To Expand Disparate Impact Liability To Require Pervasive Collection And Consideration Of Information About Housing Applicants’ Race. .... 13

    B. The Amended Complaint Fails To Plead A Voucher-Based Disparate Impact Claim..... 14

II. THE FAIR HOUSING LAWS DO NOT APPLY TO SAFERENT, WHICH DOES NOT MAKE HOUSING DECISIONS. .... 15

    A. The Fair Housing Act Does Not Apply To Third-Party Tenant Screening Services. .... 15

    B. The Massachusetts Laws Do Not Apply For Additional Reasons..... 17

III. PLAINTIFFS’ DERIVATIVE CHAPTER 93A CLAIMS FAIL AS WELL. .... 19

IV. PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING TO ASSERT CLAIMS FOR VIOLATIONS OF SECTION 3604(B) OR SECTION 4(6)(B). .... 22

V. COMMUNITY ACTION AGENCY OF SOMERVILLE LACKS STANDING..... 23  
CONCLUSION..... 24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adams v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 742 F.3d 720 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	10
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	5
<i>Baker v. City of San Diego</i> , 2022 WL 484973 (S.D. Cal. Feb. 16, 2022).....	13
<i>Baldwin v. Hous. Auth. of City of Camden, NJ</i> , 278 F. Supp. 2d 365 (D.N.J. 2003).....	8, 15
<i>Barrow v. Barrow</i> , 2016 WL 6996996 (D. Mass. Nov. 29, 2016) .....	6, 9, 10
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	13
<i>Beram v. Ceaco, Inc.</i> , 219 F. Supp. 3d 274 (D. Mass. 2016).....	21
<i>Bida v. Shuster Management LLC</i> , 2019 WL 1198960 (D.N.J. Mar. 14, 2019).....	8, 10
<i>Binns v. City of Marietta Ga. (Hous. Choice Voucher Program)</i> , 704 F. App'x 797 (11th Cir. 2017) .....	10
<i>Burbank Apartments Tenant Ass'n v. Kargman</i> , 48 N.E.3d 394 (Mass. 2016).....	6, 7, 9
<i>Cablevision of Bos., Inc. v. Pub. Imp. Comm'n of City of Bos.</i> , 38 F. Supp. 2d 46 (D. Mass. 1999).....	19
<i>Cebollero-Bertran v. Puerto Rico Aqueduct &amp; Sewer Authority</i> , 4 F.4th 63 (1st Cir. 2021).....	23
<i>City of Miami v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 171 F. Supp. 3d 1314 (S.D. Fla. 2016) .....	9
<i>Clarendon Hill Somerville, LP v. Biagioni</i> , 2014 Mass. App. Div. 181 (Mass. Dist. Ct. 2014).....	9

*Cobb Cty., Dekalb Cty., & Fulton Cty. v. Bank of Am. Corp.*,  
183 F. Supp. 3d 1332 (N.D. Ga. 2016).....7, 9

*Coley v. Brook Sharp Realty LLC*,  
2015 WL 5854015 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 25, 2015).....8, 26

*Coll.-Town, Div. of Interco, Inc. v. Massachusetts Comm’n Against  
Discrimination*,  
508 N.E.2d 587 (Mass. 1987).....18

*Connecticut Fair Hous. Ctr. v. Corelogic Rental Prop. Sols.*,  
369 F. Supp. 3d 362 (D. Conn. 2019).....17

*Crossing Over, Inc. v. City of Fitchburg*,  
161 N.E.3d 432 (Mass. App. Ct. 2020) .....18

*Daimler Chrysler Corp. v. Cuno*,  
547 U.S. 332 (2006).....23

*Darviris v. Petros*,  
812 N.E.2d 1188 (Mass. 2004).....21

*Dorrian v. LVNV Funding, LLC*,  
2017 WL 2218773 (Mass. Super. Mar. 30, 2017) .....19

*Draper v. Healey*,  
827 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2016).....24

*Driscoll v. Landmark Bank for Sav.*,  
758 F. Supp. 48 (D. Mass. 1991) .....21

*Duclersaint v. Fed. Nat. Mortg. Ass’n*,  
696 N.E.2d 536 (Mass. 1998).....21

*E.E.O.C. v. Steamship Clerks Union, Loc. 1066*,  
48 F.3d 594 (1st Cir. 1995).....20

*Ellis v. City of Minneapolis*,  
860 F.3d 1106 (8th Cir. 2017) .....9

*Equal Means Equal v. Ferriero*,  
3 F.4th 24 (1st Cir. 2021).....23, 24

*Fitzgerald v. Polar Corp.*,  
2020 WL 6586628 (D. Mass. Nov. 10, 2020) .....21

*Frith v. Whole Foods Mkt., Inc.*,  
38 F.4th 263 (1st Cir. 2022).....20

*Gelineau v. Bank of New York Mellon as Tr. for Certificateholders of CWABS*  
 2004-5,  
 2019 WL 233513 (D. Mass. Jan. 16, 2019).....19

*Greater New Orleans Fair Hous. Action Ctr. v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urb. Dev.*,  
 639 F.3d 1078 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....11, 15

*Hoostein v. Mental Health Ass’n (MHA)*,  
 98 F. Supp. 3d 293 (D. Mass. 2015).....17

*Hous. Rts. Ctr. v. Donald Sterling Corp.*,  
 274 F. Supp. 2d 1129 (C.D. Cal. 2003) .....13

*Hoyt v. City of St. Anthony Vill.*,  
 2019 WL 2212147 (D. Minn. May 22, 2019).....9

*Inclusive Communities Project, Inc. v. Lincoln Prop. Co.*,  
 920 F.3d 890 (5th Cir. 2019) .....13

*Inclusive Communities Project, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury*,  
 2016 WL 6397643 (N.D. Tex. Oct. 28, 2016).....12

*Jancik v. Dep’t of Hous. & Urb. Dev.*,  
 44 F.3d 553 (7th Cir. 1995) .....13

*Jersey Heights Neighborhood Ass’n v. Glendening*,  
 174 F.3d 180 (4th Cir. 1999) .....23

*Karim-Panahi v. 4000 Massachusetts Apartments*,  
 302 F. Supp. 3d 330 (D.D.C. 2018).....8

*Kolbe v. BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP*,  
 738 F.3d 432 (1st Cir. 2013).....7

*Kozaryn v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC*,  
 784 F. Supp. 2d 100 (D. Mass. 2011).....20

*Lewis v. Casey*,  
 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....23

*Lowell v. Lyft, Inc.*,  
 352 F. Supp. 3d 248 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....24

*Luceus v. Rhode Island*,  
 923 F.3d 255 (1st Cir. 2019).....9

*Mandala v. NTT Data, Inc.*,  
 975 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2020).....10, 11, 15

*McDermott v. Marcus, Errico, Emmer & Brooks, P.C.*,  
775 F.3d 109 (1st Cir. 2014).....22

*Merritt v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.*,  
2015 WL 5542992 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 17, 2015).....10

*Mian v. LoanCare Servicing Co.*,  
2022 WL 1289662 (D. Md. Apr. 29, 2022).....15

*Noone v. Carpenter*,  
2022 WL 1462747 (D. Mass. May 9, 2022).....5

*Pasquince v. Brighton Arms Apartments*,  
876 A.2d 834 (N.J. App. Div. 2005).....8, 9

*Raso v. Lago*,  
958 F. Supp. 686 (D. Mass. 1997).....10

*Rogers v. Comcast Corp.*,  
55 F. Supp. 3d 711 (E.D. Pa. 2014).....20

*Southwest Fair Hous. Council, Inc. v. Maricopa Domestic Water Improvement  
Dist.*,  
17 F.4th 950 (9th Cir. 2021).....11

*Spence v. Berkshire Life Ins. Co.*,  
561 F. Supp. 2d 126 (D. Mass. 2008).....21

*Steptoe v. Beverly Area Planning Assoc.*,  
674 F. Supp. 1313 (N.D. Ill. 1987).....17

*Sutton v. Freedom Square Ltd.*,  
2008 WL 4601372 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 15, 2008).....8

*Texas Dep’t of Hous. & Cmty. Affs. v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.*,  
576 U.S. 519 (2015).....1, 2, 6, 7, 11, 13, 14

*Walsh v. TelTech Sys., Inc.*,  
821 F.3d 155 (1st Cir. 2016).....20

*Woods v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.*,  
733 F.3d 349 (1st Cir. 2013).....20

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 3604(a) .....5, 6, 16, 17

42 U.S.C. § 3604(b) .....3, 5, 6, 16, 22, 23

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 151B, § 4(6).....3, 5, 6, 18, 22  
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 151B, § 4(10).....6, 18  
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 93A, § 3 .....19

**Regulations**

24 C.F.R. § 100.65 .....23  
804 Mass. Code Regs. 2.04.....18  
940 Mass. Code Regs. 3.16(3) .....22  
940 Mass. Code Regs. 3.16(4) .....22

**Other Administrative Materials**

HUD Handbook 4350.3 § 4-7(F)(2) .....1, 2, 7, 9, 19

**Other Authorities**

Restatement (Third) of Agency § 1.01 .....18
